



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 662/2021**

ASHA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajiv, Adv.

versus

AJVINDER SINGH & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Bhanu Sanoriya, Adv. for D-1to3

Mr. Ratul Sharma, Adv. for D-4

Mr. Ashutosh Shukla, Adv. for D-5

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA MAHENDRA,
(DHJS)**

ORDER

%

28.09.2022

CS(OS) 662/2021

As per office note further, Written Statement of defendant no.1&2 is lying under objections. It is stated by learned counsel for defendant no.1 to 3 that he has filed Vakalatnama as well as joint Written Statement with Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents on behalf of defendant no.1 to 3 as he is representing defendant no.1 to 3 and not defendant no.1&2. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 to 3 undertakes to check up the same with the registry and get the same placed on record after removing the objections, if any.

It is stated by learned counsel for defendant no.4 that he already has filed Vakalatnama, Written Statement with Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents vide diary no.161260/2022 & 1612618/2022 respectively. However, the same are not on record. Learned counsel for defendant no.4 undertakes to check up the same with the registry and get the same placed on record after removing the objections, if any.



At this stage, it is also stated by learned counsel for defendant no.4 that he will move an appropriate application seeking condonation of delay in filing the Written Statement. At request, same be filed within one week with copy to the plaintiff. Thereafter, plaintiff is at liberty to file reply, if any, to said condonation of delay application within two weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within one week thereafter.

As per office note, Written Statement of defendant no.5 is lying under objection. Learned counsel for defendant no.5 undertakes to check up the same with the registry and get the same placed on record after removing the objections, if any.

Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings/further proceedings on 23.11.2022.

SEPTEMBER 28, 2022/ab

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any