



\$~9

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 662/2021

ASHA

..... Plaintiff

Through: (Appearance not given)

versus

AJVINDER SINGH

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Bhanu Sanoriya, Adv. for
D-1 to 3

Mr. Ritul Sharma, Adv. for D-4
(joined through VC)

Mr. Vishal Patel, proxy cl. for
D-5

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

18.01.2023

CS(OS) 662/2021

It is stated by learned counsel for the defendant no.1 to 3 that as stated on the last date of hearing, he is representing defendant no.1 to 3 and has filed joint Written Statement with Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents on behalf of defendant no.1 to 3 today vide diary no.E-78801/2023. However, the same is not on record. Learned counsel for the plaintiff has vehemently argued for imposition of cost upon defendant no.1 to 3 for delaying the disposal of the present matter. Hence, in the interest of justice and subject to payment of cost of Rs.3000/- to the plaintiff by defendant no.1 to 3, one more opportunity is granted to defendant no.1 to 3 to bring their Written Statement with Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents after removing the objections, if any, within a week.

As per office note, Written Statement and Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents filed by defendant no.5



is still under objection. Learned counsel for defendant no.5 seeks sometime to remove the objections. In the interest of justice and subject to payment of cost of Rs.3000/- to the plaintiff by defendant no.5, last and final opportunity is granted to defendant no.5 to remove the objections and to bring Written Statement and Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents, within a week.

As per office note further, Written Statement and Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents filed by defendant no.4 is also under objections. Learned counsel for defendant no.4 seeks sometime to remove the objections. In the interest of justice and subject to payment of cost of Rs.3000/- to the plaintiff by defendant no.4, last and final opportunity is granted to defendant no.4 to remove the objections and to bring Written Statement and Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents, within a week.

Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on 15.03.2023.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
JANUARY 18, 2023/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)