



\$~O-48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 662/2021

ASHA & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. D.K. Devesh and Mr. Shalini
Halдар, Advs.

versus

RAJBALA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Shivanshu Bhardwaj and Mr.
Archit Mudgual, Advs. for D-5

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

07.04.2025

I.A. 8919/2025 (under Order VII Rule 11(d) CPC, 1908 for rejection of the plaint, by defendant No.5)

1. The Court is of the considered opinion that the grounds taken in the instant application will require adjudication on merit. It is trite law that at the stage of Order VII Rule 11(d) CPC, 1908, it is the plaint, which has to be solely considered. However, the Court grants liberty to the defendant No.5 to take appropriate remedy and permissible legal grounds during the course of Trial.
2. Accordingly, without expressing any opinion on the merits or otherwise, on the contents of the instant matter, and reserving all rights and contentions of the parties, the Court disposes of the instant application.
3. Ordered accordingly.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

APRIL 7, 2025/DPA/SP

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)