



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 662/2021**

ASHA & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: **Mr. Brijesh Yadav Adv.**

versus

RAJBALA & ORS.Defendants

Through: **Mr. Archit Mudgal, Adv.
for D-5 & proposed
Defendant 6.**

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA (DHJS)**

**ORDER
% 25.08.2025**

**I.A . number 14327 of 2025 under Order I Rule 10
clause (02) of CPC moved by the applicant Mr Suresh
Kumar for impleadment as proposed D-6.**

It is submitted by the Ld. counsel for the applicant that the copy of the above said documents were supplied to the Ld. counsel for the plaintiffs. Ld. counsel for plaintiffs has pointed out the same has been supplied on incorrect email address. The correct email address of Ld. counsel for the plaintiffs have been supplied in the court. Let the copy of the documents filed by the applicant in support of the above captioned I.A be supplied by Ld. counsel for the applicant to the Ld. counsel for the plaintiffs during the course of the day.

At request of the applicant, the above caption I.A be re-notified for consideration on the next date of hearing.



I.A no. 16232 of 2021 moved on behalf of the plaintiffs under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC ;
I.A no. 29684 of 2024, moved on behalf of D-5 seeking condonation of delay in filing of appeal bearing O.A no. 90/2024 ;
I.A no. 14327 of 2025, moved on behalf of applicant Sh.Suresh Kumar/proposed D-6 ;

Let reply, if any to the above captioned I.As be filed by the non-applicants within 04 weeks from today and let rejoinder, if any, be filed by the applicant within 03 weeks, thereafter.

Re-notify for completion of pleadings on the date already fixed i.e. 29.10.2025.

CS(OS) 662/2021

As per the Office note, the hard copies of the documents, e- copy of which is already on record have not been filed by the plaintiff and even the previous cost of Rs.5000, directed to be deposited with the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee has been deposited. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the same has been deposited, however the proof of same has not been filed with the Registry.

Learned counsel for the plaintiff shall file the physical copy of the documents which are already on record in e-form along-with proof of cost of Rs. 5000/- deposited with the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee with the Registry, before for the next date of hearing.

An application for impleadment of Mr Suresh Kumar as D-6 is pending consideration.



Put up for further proceedings on the date **already**
fixed i.e on 29.10.2025.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 25, 2025/