



\$~O-1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 662/2021**
ASHA & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Brijesh Yadav, Ms. Nikita,
Mr. Sandeep Yadav and Mr. Kunal
Chaudhary, Advocates.

versus

RAJBALA & ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr. Archit Mudgal, Advocate for D-
5.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **24.09.2025**

I.A. 18949/2025 (for modification/ clarification of order dated 08.12.2021)

1. By the present application, the Applicant/Defendant No. 5 seeks modification of order dated 8th December, 2021 passed in I.A. No. 16232/2021. The aforementioned order is only an *ad interim* order granting a *status quo* of the suit property. The Applicant can urge all the grounds mentioned in the present application at the stage of arguments on the application (I.A. 16232/2021), which remains pending.
2. Accordingly, the Court finds no reason to make any modification in the aforementioned order. All rights and contentions of the Applicant are left open to be urged before the roster bench at the stage of consideration of the pending application.
3. The application is disposed of.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2025/nk