



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 662/2021**
ASHA & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: None.

versus

RAJBALA & ORS.Defendants

Through: Ms. Prachi Kataria, Adv.
For D-4 (joined through
VC)
Mr. Archit Mudgal, Adv.
For D-5 & proposed D-6

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **29.10.2025**

**IA No.14327/2025 under Order I Rule 10 (2) of CPC
moved by the applicant Mr Suresh Kumar for
impleadment as proposed D-6.**

1. As per office note, there is no fresh filing in the present matter.

2. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the applicant that the copy of the above said documents were supplied to the learned counsel for the plaintiffs on the correct email address, in terms of the order dated 25.08.2025.

3. None is present on behalf of the plaintiff today despite repeated calls.

4. At request of the applicant, the above captioned I.A be re-notified for consideration on the next date of hearing.

**I.A no. 16232/2021 moved on behalf of the plaintiffs
under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC**

5. Reply on behalf of defendant no.5 is already on record.

I.A no. 29684/2024, moved on behalf of D-5 seeking



condonation of delay in filing of appeal bearing O.A no. 90/2024

6. Learned counsel for the applicant/defendant no.5 seeks time to take instructions in respect of the above-captioned IA.

CS(OS) 662/2021

7. As per the Office note, the plaintiff has neither filed the physical copy of the documents nor file the proof of cost of Rs.5000/-, directed to be deposited with the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee till date.

8. None is present on behalf of the plaintiff today. In the interest of justice, no adverse order is being passed today and the plaintiff is directed to comply with the order dated 25.08.2025, positively before the next date of hearing.

9. Further, an application bearing IA no.14327/2025 for impleadment of Mr Suresh Kumar as D-6 is pending consideration.

Put up for further proceedings on 04.02.2026.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
OCTOBER 29, 2025/ab